small business owner, and our employees see a number on a 
whiteboard in my office, and these are young men, not out of col-
lege very long, great employees, salt of the earth, great people. But 
they walked in my office one day and they said, what does that 
$159.87 mean—hundred and fifty-nine and eighty-seven cents— 
and I said to them, that is how much money we need to bill every 
day, 365 days a year to cover our insurance cost. I need them to 
be aware of things like that, that as an employee, you do not worry 
about general liability insurance or workman’s comp insurance.